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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Petitioner,
)


vs.

)

No. 10-1652 PO



)

SHON L. BURKE,
 
)




)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Shon L. Burke is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses.  
Procedure


On September 2, 2010, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Burke.  Burke was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on June 23, 2011.  He did not file an answer.  


We held a hearing on October 4, 2011. Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented the Director.  Neither Burke nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on November 18, 2011, when final briefs were due. 


We make our findings of fact from the Director’s affidavit of licensure and the certified records of two criminal convictions submitted by the Director and admitted into evidence at the hearing.  The following facts are not disputed. 
Finding of Facts 
1. Burke is licensed as a peace officer and was so at all relevant times. 

2. On July 15, 2008, Burke knowingly possessed a loaded firearm while he was intoxicated.
3. On July 15, 2008, Burke was charged with the Class D felony of unlawful use of a weapon while intoxicated in violation of § 571.030.1(5)
 in the Circuit Court of Crawford County, Missouri.  He pled guilty to the charge on August 17, 2009.  On November 16, 2009, he received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on five years of supervised probation. 
4. On July 10, 2009, Burke operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.  

5. On July 10, 2009, Burke was charged with the Class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010 in the Circuit Court of Crawford County, Missouri.  He pled guilty to the charge on February 5, 2010, and was sentenced to 90 days in the Crawford County Jail. The court suspended execution of sentence and imposed two years of supervised probation.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Burke has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2):

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
* * *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Burke pled guilty to violating § 571.030.1(5), which stated at all relevant times:

A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:
* * *

(5) Possesses a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]
 

Burke possessed a loaded firearm while intoxicated.  He received a suspended imposition of sentence for his guilty plea.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
 The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away,
 but Burke did not do so.  We find that he committed the offense.  

Burke also pled guilty to violating § 577.010.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition. 

A conviction, even if it results from a guilty plea, collaterally estops the issue of the defendant’s guilt.
  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue of whether the person committed the criminal offense.
 Therefore, Burke is subject to discipline under §590.080.1(2) because he committed criminal offenses. 
Summary

We find cause to discipline Burke under §590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on July 16, 2012.


__________________________________



SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI



Commissioner
�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 590.100.3.   


�Section 590.080.2. 


�RSMo Supp. 2007.


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


�Id.


	�James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001); see also Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 651 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).  Compare Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193,194 (Mo. banc 1993) (a criminal prosecution ending with a suspended imposition of sentence does not result in a conviction).


�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).
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